Ordinance No. 2084-11

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 1565-99 AMENDING CHAPTER 2 OF THE LAWRENCE TOWNSHIP ADMINISTRATIVE CODE GROWTH AND REDEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE

Section 1.

WHEREAS, the Township Council has deemed it beneficial to the residents of the Township of Lawrence to combine the volunteer resources of the Growth and Redevelopment Advisory Committee and the Route 1 Redevelopment Advisory Committee; and

WHEREAS, as a result of said action it is necessary to increase the membership of the Growth and Redevelopment Advisory Committee by three (3) at-large members who are residents of the Township; and

WHEREAS, the total at-large members will now be increased from nine (9) members to twelve (12) at-large members;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of Lawrence, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey that the Growth and Redevelopment Advisory Committee and the Route 1 Redevelopment Advisory Committee be and are hereby combined and shall be known as the Growth and Redevelopment Advisory Committee; and

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the members of the Route 1 Redevelopment Advisory Committee being transferred to the Growth and Redevelopment Advisory Committee shall retain their current membership term expiration date and shall retain their full right to re-apply for membership when said term expires.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the Route 1 Redevelopment Advisory Committee shall disband and all formal duties and mandated actions be assumed in their entirety by the Growth and Redevelopment Committee

Section 2. Repealer

All ordinances or parts of same inconsistent with any provisions of this ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 3. Severability

If any section, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance shall be declared invalid for any reason, the remaining portions of said ordinance shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.

Section 4. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect twenty (20) days after adoption thereof.

Adopted: March 15, 2011

COUNCIL	AYE	NAY	PRESENT	ABSENT	ABSTAIN	MOVE	SECOND
Mr. Bostock	Х						
Mr. Kownacki	Х						
Ms. Mount	Х						Х
Mr. Powers	Х					X	
Mayor Puliti	Х						

RECORD OF VOTE